THE NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL (NORTH WALSHAM, CHURCH STREET) (CONTRA FLOW CYCLE LANE) ORDER 2023

The Norfolk County Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of their powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1) and 3(2) and Part III of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- This Order may be cited as The Norfolk County Council (North Walsham, Church Street) Contraflow Cycle Lane) Order 2023 and shall come into effect on the 13th day of March 2023.
- 2. Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted by or as having effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment. Unless the context otherwise requires the following expressions have the meaning hereby respectively assigned to them.
 - "cycle" has the same meaning as in section 192 of the Road Traffic Act 1988;
 - "the cycle lane" means that length of the western side of C558 Church Street from its junction with the C557 Market Place to its junction with the C558 Bacton Road as indicated by a traffic sign of the type in diagram 960.2 of Schedule 9 Part 4 of the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016.
- 3. The Norfolk County Council (North Walsham, Various Roads) (One-Way) Consolidation Order 2011 is amended by the reference to the C558 Church Street in the Schedule of that Order.
- 4. Save as provided in Article 4 of this Order no person shall except upon the direction of or with the permission of a police constable in uniform cause any vehicle other than a cycle to enter, wait or proceed along the cycle lane in any direction other than in a contraflow (south to north) direction.
- 5. Nothing in Article 3 of this Order shall apply to the driving of any mechanical road cleansing vehicle.
- 6. In so far as any provision of this Order conflicts with any previous Order relating to the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

Dated this 7th day of March 2023

Katrina Hulatt
Assistant Director of Governance

the /

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the original document.

Signed KATRINA HULATT

Position ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF nplaw GOVERNANCE (LEGAL SERVICES)

Norfolk County Council County Hall, Martineau Lane Norwich, Norfolk NR1 2DH